

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE FOREIGN EXCHANGE  
BENCHMARK RATES ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

No. 1:13-cv-07789-LGS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1
- II. SUMMARY OF WORK BY PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ..... 2
  - A. Negotiations and Settlements..... 3
  - B. Discovery Efforts ..... 4
- III. THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 7
  - A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies to the Settlements ..... 7
  - B. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Percentage or Lodestar Method of Determining Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees..... 7
    - 1. The Fee Is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method ..... 8
    - 2. Market Rate Fee Agreements Support the Requested Award ..... 11
    - 3. The Fee Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method ..... 12
  - C. The *Goldberger* Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable..... 14
    - 1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Investment of Time Favors the Request ..... 14
    - 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Case Favors the Request..... 15
    - 3. The Litigation Risks Favor the Request..... 18
    - 4. The Quality of Representation Favors the Request ..... 20
    - 5. The Fee Is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement ..... 21
    - 6. The Fee Is Reasonable Given Public Policy Considerations ..... 21
- IV. THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED ..... 22
- V. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allapattah Servs. Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	8
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 905 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y.).....	18
<i>Dahl v. Bain Capital Partners, LLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 12388, ECF No. 1095 (D. Mass. Feb. 2, 2015).....	8
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp. Sec. and Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5755, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 272 F. App’x 9 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d &amp; rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011) .....	9
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012) .....	9
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1775 JG VVP, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015) .....	9
<i>In re Bank of New York Mellon Corp. Forex Transactions Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-2335 (LAK) (JLC), ECF No. 637, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2015).....	9
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	9

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.*,  
36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... *passim*

*In re Converse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 06 Civ. 1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 23, 2010) .....9

*In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 13-md-2476 (DLC), 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016) ..... *passim*

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.*,  
MDL No. 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....14

*In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 581 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2015) .....16

*In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.*,  
13-cv-7789-LGS, 2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2017).....19

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig.*,  
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....8, 9

*In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation*  
935 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *vacated and remanded by Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.* 823 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 2016). .....16

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....15

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “Erisa” Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1658, ECF No. 896 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016) .....8

*In re NASDAQ Mkt-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....19

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
MDL 1222, 2003 U.S. Dist. Lexis 26795 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003) .....9

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.*,  
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....19

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) .....9

*In re Priceline.com. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 00–1884, 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....9

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) .....9

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) (CEA).....7, 15

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F. 3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) .....11

*In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. M 07-1827, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013) .....8

*In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....8

*Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.*,  
No. 1:12-cv-03419-GBD, ECF No. 837 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2017).....13

*LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher*,  
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....13

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....13

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... *passim*

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22, 24

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....13

*Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
661 F. Supp. 1368 (N.D. Ill. 1987) *aff'd & rev'd in part on other grounds*, 860  
F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....24

*U.S. v. Johnson*,  
No. 1:16-cr-00457-NGG (E.D.N.Y.) .....16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....7, 14, 15

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 9051(CM)(GWG), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....25

**Other Authorities**

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS  
§16:5 (5th ed.).....22

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*, 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010).....9

Theodore Eisenberg, Geoffrey Miller, and Roy Germano, *Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*, 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017).....9

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008* .....9
